
Bihar Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Llmited BMSICL

"ilF

Date: 15'h October 2018 Venue: BMSICL Conference Hall.

The Financial cornmittee Meeting for Evaluation of the financial bids of the technically qualified bidder of

Retender no. BMSIC/DRUGS/1g-06 was held on l5'h october 2018 under the chairmanship of Managing Director,

BMSICL. The other committee members present in the meeting were:

1. Sh. Sheo Nandan prasad, Assistant Internal Financial Advisor (IFA) of Health Dept',GoB ( For IFA)

2. Dr. R D Ranjan, Director in Chief, Health Dept"GoB

3. Sh. Khalid Arshad, AO, State Health Society'

4. Dr. R.K Jamaiyar, Deputy Supritendent PMCH, Patna (For Principal' PMCH)

5. Sh. Sudhir Kumag GM (Procurement & Finance)' BMSICL'

2. The Details of the invited tender are as follows:

1. Tender Reference No. BMSIC/ DRUGS/18-06

2. Tender floated dale- 09107118

3. Last date of submission of Online bids-30/08/2018

4. Tender Opening date- 31108/2018

3. Tender has been floated for the following 4 drugs:

i) Iron Sucrose Injection

ii) Iron Folic Acid (SYruP) IP

iii) Oral RehYdration Salts IP

iv) Vitamin A Paediatic Oral Solution IP

4.Tota|15(Fifteen)biddershaveparticipatedinthetender,thelistisasfollows:
l. lWs HimalaYa Meditek Pv't. Ltd'
2. IWs Alves Healthcare Pvt' Ltd'
3. IWs Saar Biotech Ltd.
4. lWs Medicamen Biotech Ltd'
5. IWs Modem Laboratories
6. M/s Bochem Healthcare Pvt' Ltd'
7. lWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd'
8. lWs Unicure India Ltd'
9. lWs Vivek Pharmachem (India) Ltd'

l0.lWs Galpha Laboratories P\'t' Ltd'
I l.lWs Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd'
12.N'I/s Health Biotech Ltd'
13.tWs La-Chemico P\4. Ltd'
l4.lWs Samallh Life Sciences Pvt' Ltd'

15.tWs Shreya Life Sciences Pvt' Ltd'

5. The preliminary Evaluation of technical bids of the above mentioned bidding firms was done by the team of Drug

Inspectors deputed at BMSICL. Evaluation sheets were published on the website of BMSICL and clarifications were

invited from the resPective firms.

After comparison of the clarifications received from the bidders and close examination of the documents submitted by the

bidding firms, the drug wise technical evaluation findings were recorded by the TEC in its meeting dated 2510912018 as

follows:-

4th floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation Lim'..-
Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna 800 023
Phone/Fax: +91 612 2283287, +97 612 2283288
www.bmsicl,gov. in

ri"

. 11..

rll 5^^, DiL^- c+^+^ D.,ili:-- a^h-+er.-*^- t^-^avrrian r ia

(A Govt of Bihar undertaking)



Biha r MedicalServices & Infrastructure Corporation Limited

Qualified/
Disqualified

llNhem{neovt. of Eihar und
NIT
S.N.

Name of Drug with
snecifications

Participating Firm

I

Iron Sucrose
Injection (20

mg/ml (For IV use)
Each ml contain:

Ferric Hydroxide in
complex with sucrose

equivalent to
elemental Iron 20

mg) 5 ml AmPoule
(Amber Colour)

IWs Vivek Pharmachem (India) Ltd. Qualified
OK

N{/s Shreya Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

IWs Samarth Life Sciences P\rt. Ltd. Qualified

OK

lWs Himalaya Meditek P\4. Ltd.
Decision
Pending

(Factory insPection rePort
required for final decision
because aPProval date and

product details is not legible in the

submitted licence ).

lWs Health Biotech Ltd.
Decision
Pending

(Factory insPection rePort
required for final decision
because first date of aPProval is

not clear for this Product ).

IWs Alves Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Disqualified

Non Compliance of NIT Clause-

3(d)-(Bidder Address is not
mentioned in Annexure-V) , 3(0-
(Less than three years approval) for
this drug & MSC not submitted for
Ouoted drus).

2

Iron Folic Acid
(Syrup) IP (Each 1

ml of the syrup shall
contain Ferrous Iron

(derived from
Ferrous Sulphate IP) :

20 mg Folic acid IP
0.1 mg) 50 ml bottle

N{/s Saar Biotech Ltd.
Decision
Pending

(Factory insPection rePort
required for Final decision
because MSC states about
manufacturing onlY).

lWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

N,L/s Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd.

IWs Modern Laboratories Disqualified

-No" 

co.pli"*e of clause-3(n) of
NIT.
(Blacklisted by Central Procurement

Agency, Delhi vide letter no. 34084

dated 16.05.2018)

IWs Health Biotech Ltd' Disqualified
Non C-ompliance of NIT Clause-3(f)
-(MSC not submitted) for this drug.

lWs Galpha Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

lWs Alves Healthcare P\'t. Ltd' Disqualified

Non Compliance of NIT Clause-

3(I)-Annual average tumover is less

than 25 Crore, 3(d)-(Bidder
Address is not mentioned in

Annexure-V) , 3(f- (Less than three

years approval) for this drug &
MSC not submitted for Quoted
drue).

3

Oral Rehydration
Salts IP Each Sachet

(20.5 g) Contains:
Sodium Chloride IP
2.6 gll, Potassium
Chloride IP 1.5gl1,

Sodium Citrate IP
2.9gl1, Dextrose

(anhydrous) IP 13.5

lWs Unicure India Ltd' Qualified
OK

N4/s Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd'
Decision
Pending

(Factory insPection report
required for final decision

because Product renewal not
enclosed with validity certificate).

lWs Modem Laboratories Disqualified

Non Compliance Of Clause-3(n) of
NIT.
(Blacklisted by Central Procurement

Asency. Delhi vide letter no. 34084
-'!1lt



Bihar

r

6. After Perusal of the Factory Inspection report submitted by the

evaluation findings were recorded by the TEC in its meeting dated

team of Drug Inspectors , the drug wise final technical

llll0/2018 as follows: -

Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited

g/1, Excipients q.s.

20.5 gm/sachet.

dated l6llf B0l8) (A Govt. of Bihar und

lWs Medicamen Biotech Ltd. Disqualified

Non Compliance of NIT Clause-

3(e)-Non submission of Power of
attorney by Authorised Signatory
3(0 Non submission of Product list
enclosed with renewal certificate,
3(n) -Blacklisted by Kerala Medical
services Corporation Ltd but stay

order not enclosed bY the firm.

lWs La-Chemico Pvt. Ltd. Qualified OK

IWs Bochem Healthcare Pvt. Ltd' Disqualified

Non Compliance Of NIT Clause

3(n)-(Blacklisted by CGMSC for
this Drug due to NSQ), 3(o)-
(Dosage form is mentioned as tablet

in Annexure -III for this drug).

4

Vitamin A Paediatic
Oral Solution IP
1,00,000IU (As

palmitate) per ml
100 ml bottle.

lWs Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd'
Decision
Pending

(Factory inspection rePort
required for final decision
because Product renewal not
enclosed with validity certificate).

Il,I/s Himalaya Meditek Pvt. Ltd.
Decision
Pending

(Factora insPection rePort
required for final decision
because approval date and
product details is not legible in the
submitted licence ).

tt{/s Health Biotech Ltd.
Decision
Pending

(Factory inspection rePort
required for final decision
because first date ofaPProval is

not clear for this Product ).

L
Ing)

NIT
S.N.

Name of Drug with
snecifications

Participating Firm Qualified/
Disoualifred

Remarks

Iron Sucrose
Injection (20 mg/ml
(For IV use) Each ml

contain: Ferric
Hydroxide in

complex with sucrose
equivalent to

elemental Iron 20
mg) 5 ml Ampoule

(Amber Colour)

IWs Vivek Pharmachem (India) Ltd. Qualified
OK

lWs Shreya Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

lWs Samarth Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. Qualified

OK

IWs Himalaya Meditek Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

lWs Health Biotech Ltd. Disqualified

Non Compliance of Clause 3(f) of
NIT (Approval granted onlY for

Claris Life Sciences & Bros
Enterprise) for this drug as Per

Factorv Insoection rePort.

IWs Alves Healthcare Pvt. Ltd' Disqualified

Non Compliance of NIT Clause-

3(d)-(Bidder Address is not
mentioned inAnnexure-V) , 3(f)-
(Less than three years approval) for
this drug & MSC not submitted for
Ouoted drug).

2

Iron Folic Acid
(Syrup) IP (Each I

ml of the syrup shall
contain Ferrous Iron

IWs Saar Biotech Ltd. Qualified OK

lWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

Page 3 of6

4th floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation Limited
Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna 800 023
Phone/Fax: +91 612 2283287, +91 512 2283288
www, bmsicl,gov. in

tflrl

AW
fY



r MedicalServices & Infrastructure Corporation Limited

(derived from
Ferrous Sulphate IP) :

20 mg Folic acid IP
0.1 mg) 50 ml bottle

N{/s Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd. Disqualified

Non Co*fl pnce @ffi lArdtB$(er)u no

of NIT.
(Blacklisted by HarYana Medical
Services Corporation Limited'
vide letter no.6375-6384 dated
29.09.2018.

IWs Modem Laboratories Disqualified

Non Compliance Of Clause-3(n) of
NIT.
(Blacklisted by Central Procurement

Agency, Delhi vide letter no. 34084

dated 16.05.2018)

IWs Health Biotech Ltd. Disqualified
Non Compliance of NIT Clause-3(f)
-(MSC not submitted) for this drug.

M/s Galpha Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. Qualified
OK

IWs Alves Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Disqualified

Non Compliance of NIT Clause-

3(I)-Annual average tumover is less

than 25 Crore, 3(d)-(Bidder
Address is not mentioned in
Annexure-V) , 3(f)- (Less than three

years approval) for this drug &
MSC not submitted for Quoted
drue).

3

Oral Rehydration
Salts IP Each Sachet

(20.5 g) Contains:
Sodium Chloride IP
2.6 g/1, Potassium
Chloride IP 1.5gil,
Sodium Citrate IP
2.9gl1, Dextrose

(anhydrous) IP 13.5

g/1, Excipients q.s.

20.5 en/sachet.

IvVs Unicure India Ltd. Qualified
OK

lWs Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd. Disqualilied

Non Compliance Of Clause-3(n)
of NIT.
(Blacklisted by Haryana Medical
Services Corporation Limited'
vide letter no.6375-6384 dated
29.09.2018.

IWs Modern Laboratories Disqualified

Non Compliance Of Clause-3(n) of
NIT.
(Blacklisted by Central Procurement

Agency, Delhi vide letter no. 34084

dated 16.05.2018)

M/s Medicamen Biotech Ltd. Disqualified

Non Compliance of NIT Clause-

3(e)-Non submission of Power of
attomey by Authorised SignatorY,

3(0 Non submission of Product list
enclosed with renewal certificate,
3(n) -Blacklisted by Kerala Medical
services Corporation Ltd but staY

order not enclosed by the firm.

IWs La-Chemico Pvt. Ltd. Qualilied OK

IWs Bochem Healthcare Pvt. Ltd. Disqualified

Non Compliance Of NIT Clause

3(n)-(Blacklisted by CGMSC for
this Drug due to NSQ), 3(o)-
(Dosage form is mentioned as tablet
in Annexure -III for this drug).

4

Vitamin A Paediatic
Oral Solution IP
1"00,000IU (As

palmitate) per ml
100 ml bottle.

lWs Nestor Pharmaceutical Ltd.
Disqualified

Non Compliance Of Clause-3(n)
of NIT.
(Blacklisted by HarYana Medical
Services Corporation Limited'
vide letter no.6375-6384 dated
29.09.2018.

IWs Himalaya Meditek Pvt. Ltd. Qualified OK

lWs Health Biotech Ltd. Qualified OK

L
Ing)

Biha

4th floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation
Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna 800 023
Phone/Fax: +91 512 2283287, +91 612 2283288
www, bmsicl.gov.in

t'V
U*-



Blhar Medicalservices & lnfrastructure Corporation Linnlted B M 5l C L
7. The Technical Evaluation Committee in its meeting dated 11/10/2018 ha (ecGmmndredufdertakins;

opening of Financial Bids of the above mentioned technically qualified l0 firms.

Accordingly, in today's meeting financial bids of the following l0 firms were opened online on E-Proc:-

1. IWs HimalaYa MeditekPw' Ltd.
2 Mls Saar Biotech Ltd.
3 .IWs Omate Labs Pvt. Ltd'
4 IWs Unicure India Ltd.
5 N'I/s Galpha Laboratories Plt' Ltd.
6 lWs Health Biotech Ltd.
7 IWs La-Chemico Pvt. Ltd.
8 lWs Samarth Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd'
9 lWs Shreya Life Sciences Pv't. Ltd.
l0 lWs Vivek Pharmachem (India) Ltd.

i* g. After opening of the financial bids (downloaded copies annexed as Alnexwe I) the rates quoted by all the

technically qualified bidders were found as following ufte. 
"o-p-ision 

of which the bid ranking status has been

recorded as below:-

NIT
S.N.

Name of Drug with
specifications

Participating Firm Rate as Per Financial Bid Bid
RankingRate Per unit excluding GST

Iron Sucrose
Injection (20 mg/ml
(For IV use) Each ml

contain: Ferric
Hydroxide in

complex with sucrose
equivalent to

elemental Iron 20
mg) 5 ml Ampoule

(Amber Colour)

M/s Vivek Pharmachem (India) Ltd. 13.39t- L1

IWs Shreya Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd. 19.07/-
L2

M/s Samarth Life Sciences Pvt. Ltd' 2334^ L3

N4/s Himalaya Meditek P\4. Ltd' 33.501-
L4.

2

Iron Folic Acid
(Syrup) IP (Each I

ml of the syrup shall
contain Ferrous Iron

(derived from
Ferrous Sulphate IP) :

20 mg Folic acid IP
0.1 mg) 50 ml bottle

lWs Saar Biotech Ltd. 8.65t- L2

lWs Ornate Labs Pvt. Ltd. 10.09/-

L3

N{/s Galpha Laboratories Pvt. Ltd. 1.86/- L1

J

Oral Rehydration
Salts IP Each Sachet

(20.5 g) Contains:
Sodium Chloride IP
2.6 g/1, Potassium
Chloride IP l.5gl1,
Sodium Citrate IP
2.9gl1, Dextrose

N{,/s Unicure India Ltd. 2.49/-
L2

Page 5 of6

ing Construction Corporation Limit
ar, Patna 800 023 dt .-
87,+9L6122283284 '(y

':niif'



f'
Biha L

ing)

9. As per the status in the above said paragraph, it was accordingly decided to issue LoI to the Ll bidders for Drugs
of NIT Sl no. 1,2 & 3.For Drug of NIT Sl no. 4 it was unanimously decided to call the Ll bidder for price
justification as the quoted price seems to be higher than NPPA rates.

The meeting was thus concluded with a vote of thanks.

,\8
(duo

GM (Procurement & Finance),
BMSICL, Patna.

(Khal
Administrat B.

A//

IV
IFA, Health D r.

Lot t@ll(
(Dr. R.D. Ranjan)

(Sanjaya Kumar Singh)
Managing Director, BMSICL.

r Medical Services & Infrastructure Corporation Limited BMSIC
(anhydrous) IP 13.5
g/1, Excipients q.s.

20.5 gm/sachet.
IWs La-Chemico Pvt. Ltd.

2.34t-

uuvt ut Diltdt uiluel

LI

4

Vitamin A Paediatic
Oral Solution IP
1,00,000 IU (As

palmitate) per ml
100 ml bottle.

IWs Himalaya Meditek Pvt. Ltd.
198.00/- L2

lWs Health Biotech Ltd. 168.00/-
L1

Director in Chief, Health Dept. Govt. of Bihar.

Page 6 of6

4th floor, Bihar State Building Construction Corporation Limited
Hospital Road, Shastri Nagar, Patna 800 023
Phone/Fax: +9L6L22283287, +91 612 2283288
wwwbmsicl.gov.in


